
List of Annexure Chapter No- VII 

Annexure  Detail 

CVII-1 Report of internal green audit 

CVII-2 Photographs of the Invited Speakers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

CVII-1 



 

 

 



 



 









 

 



 

Wisdom Lecture Series 

Sr.No Date Name of Resource Person Topic 

1 21/11/2024 Sh.Sanjeev Vats(Former Member of 

UNO) 

Education and 

Employment 

2 09/12/2024 Dr.Ajay Kaushal 

Scientist (Electronics Technology) 

Department of Science & Technology 

Hyderabad 

 

Career in waste 

management 

3 18/12/2024 
Dr. Prakash Thakur, GC Hamirpur 

Qualities of Students 

 

4 19/12/2024 Dr. Ravi Dutt ,GDC Bhoranj Moral Values  and  

Patience 

5 21/12/2024 Dr. Pankaj Sood Cyber Crime 

6 22/12/2024 Sh. Amarjeet Attri  Principal GDC 

Khundian 

Role of Socialization 

in Shaping 

Responsible Citizens 

7 06/03/2025 Sh  Rajesh Pancharia 

(Civil Services Coach) 

How to prepare for 

Civil Services 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21/11/2024 

CVII-2 



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19/12/2024 

09/12/2024 

18/12/2024 



 

 

 

 

21/11/2024 

22/12/2024 

05/03/2025 


