

List of Annexure Chapter No- VII

Annexure	Detail
CVII-1	Report of internal green audit
CVII-2	Photographs of the Invited Speakers



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.

Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



Official Order

Subject: Constitution of Green Audit Team

Institution: Govt. Degree College Majheen, District Kangra (HP)

I. Executive Summary

In a strategic move toward institutional sustainability, Govt. Degree College Majheen has formally established a dedicated **Green Audit Team**. This initiative aligns with the college's core commitment to fostering an environmentally responsible campus culture and implementing rigorous eco-friendly monitoring systems.

II. Team Composition

The following personnel have been appointed to lead the environmental oversight and implementation efforts:

Name	Role	Signature
Prof. Baljit Jamwal	Convenor	
Ms. Mukta Mani	Member Secretary	
Dr. Neelam Kumari	Member	
Ms. Mohini	Member	
Mr. Lucky	Member	
Mr. R. S. Saroch	Member (Office Supdt.)	

III. Operational Scope & Responsibilities

The Green Audit Team is tasked with a multi-disciplinary mandate divided into three primary

pillars:

1. Audit Planning & Technical Implementation

- **Strategic Planning:** Developing comprehensive action plans focusing on energy conservation, water management, waste segregation, and biodiversity enhancement.
- **Data Oversight:** Continuous monitoring and collection of usage data across all campus utilities and biological assets.
- **Progress Assessment:** Tracking the success of recommended green initiatives against set institutional goals.

2. Awareness & Community Engagement

- **Educational Outreach:** Organizing workshops and programs specifically designed to promote sustainable lifestyle practices among students and staff.
- **Student Involvement:** Facilitating active participation through the campus "Eco-Club," gardening projects, and other environmental initiatives.

3. Reporting & Governance

- **Accountability:** Preparing quarterly progress reports that detail institutional achievements and identify upcoming challenges.
- **Feedback Loop:** Submitting all reports directly to the Principal for formal review and strategic feedback.

IV. Timeline and Directives

- **Effective Date:** This order is active immediately as of 04/11/2024
- **Initial Milestone:** The team is mandated to convene its inaugural planning meeting within one week of the order date.
- **Reporting Line:** The committee reports directly to the Principal.



Principal
Govt. Degree College Majheer
Distt. Kangra (H.P.) 176032



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.

Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



Meeting Minutes: Green Audit Team

Date: 16/11/2024

Time: 12:30 P.M.

1. Overview

A meeting of the **Green Audit Team** was held on 16/11/2024 to discuss the proceedings of the Internal Green Audit. The meeting was convened to establish the scope of the audit and set a timeline for reporting.

2. Key Decisions and Objectives

It was unanimously decided that the Internal Green Audit team will conduct a comprehensive review and submit a formal report. The audit will focus on observing and evaluating the following **key indicators**:

- **Energy Consumption:** Monitoring usage patterns and efficiency.
- **Water Usage and Conservation:** Assessing consumption and existing saving measures.
- **Waste Management:** Evaluating disposal and recycling protocols.
- **Biodiversity and Green Cover:** Documenting the campus flora and ecological health.
- **Awareness and Engagement:** Measuring the involvement of the community.
- **Action Plan:** Developing future strategies for sustainability.

3. Submission Timeline

The Committee has been directed to submit the final Internal Green Audit report within **10 days** positively.

4. Committee Members in Attendance

No.	Name
1	Prof. Baljit Jamwal
2	Ms. Mukta Mani
3	Dr. Neelam Kumari
4	Ms. Mohini
5	Mr. Lucky
6	Mr. R.S. Saroch



Principal

Govt. Degree College Majheen
Distt. Kangra (H.P.) 176032



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN
DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.

Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



Report

Internal Green Audit

Date: 22/02/2025

Overview The Internal Green Audit was performed at Govt. Degree College, Majheen, situated in a rural, mountainous region. The primary goal of this assessment was to evaluate and advance the environmental standards of the institution. The college currently operates with modest infrastructure, supporting a community of 108 students—primarily girls from underprivileged backgrounds—and a dedicated faculty of eight, offering academic programs in Arts and Commerce.

Objectives of the Audit

- a) To analyze current trends in resource consumption and waste disposal.
- b) To develop cost-effective, actionable strategies for improved sustainability.
- c) To foster a culture of environmental responsibility among both students and faculty.

Key Findings

1. Energy Consumption

- (a) Electrical hardware is limited to basic lighting, ceiling fans, and a few plug-in peripherals.
- (b) There is currently solar light installed in the campus to promote green energy but still a scope available to formalized energy-saving protocols.



Recommendations

- (a) Transition to LED lighting across the facility to minimize energy demand.
- (b) Implement a strict "power-down" mandate for fans and lights in vacant rooms.

2. Water Usage and Conservation

- a) Water is provided by the local IPH supply, though availability is often restricted.
- b) While current wastage is low, there is significant room for systematic conservation.

Recommendations

- a) Educate the student body on the importance of mindful water consumption.
- b) Investigate affordable rainwater collection methods suited for the local terrain.

3. Waste Management

- a) The waste stream consists primarily of paper, with a very low volume of plastic.
- b) The institution currently lacks a formal system for recycling or waste sorting. But we have dedicated separate bins to collect dry and wet waste .



Recommendations

- a) Deploy dedicated bins to separate organic waste, paper, and plastics.

b) Advocate for the "Reduce, Reuse, Recycle" philosophy across the campus.

4. Biodiversity and Green Cover

- a) The current site features sparse vegetation and lacks a structured garden or green belt.
- b) The local topography is highly favorable for the cultivation of indigenous plant species.

Recommendations

- a) Create a student-managed botanical corner featuring native plants and herbs.
- b) Launch an annual "Sapling Drive" to gradually increase the local tree cover.

5. Awareness and Engagement

- a) General knowledge of sustainable practices is currently limited among the campus community.
- b) There is a high level of interest in participating in green workshops and seminars.

Recommendations

- a) Organize regular training sessions focusing on waste reduction and resource efficiency.
- b) Motivate students to lead sustainability initiatives through "Eco-Club" programs.

6. Action Plan Immediate Steps (within 1 month)

- a) Execute the "switch-off" mandate for all electrical fixtures.
- b) Place waste segregation containers in all learning areas.

Short-term Goals (within 3-6 months) a) Complete the replacement of all old bulbs with energy-efficient LEDs. b) Start water conservation campaigns and sustainability awareness drives.

Long-term Goals (1 year) a) Install a functional rainwater harvesting framework. b) Develop a native green zone at the new campus site currently under construction. c) Establish an annual "Green Day" to celebrate student-led eco-projects.

7. Limitations The scope of this audit is constrained by the college's current infrastructure, as it presently functions out of a small structure with only two classrooms. This temporary setting lacks the space required for extensive waste processing units or large-scale biodiversity projects. However, with a new campus expected to be ready within six months, future audits will

benefit from expanded facilities. This transition will allow for a more comprehensive and impactful approach to environmental management.

Conclusion This audit has identified several practical, low-cost measures to reduce the institution's environmental impact. Adopting these suggestions will create a more sustainable campus and heighten ecological awareness. These proactive steps reflect the college's commitment to building a greener and healthier future for its students.



Principal
Govt. Degree College Majheer
Distt. Kangra (H.P.) 176032



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.

Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



Wisdom Lecture Series

Sr.No	Date	Name of Resource Person	Topic
1	21/11/2024	Sh.Sanjeev Vats(Former Member of UNO)	Education and Employment
2	09/12/2024	Dr.Ajay Kaushal Scientist (Electronics Technology) Department of Science & Technology Hyderabad	Career in waste management
3	18/12/2024	Dr. Prakash Thakur, GC Hamirpur	Qualities of Students
4	19/12/2024	Dr. Ravi Dutt ,GDC Bhoranj	Moral Values and Patience
5	21/12/2024	Dr. Pankaj Sood	Cyber Crime
6	22/12/2024	Sh. Amarjeet Attri Principal GDC Khundian	Role of Socialization in Shaping Responsible Citizens
7	06/03/2025	Sh Rajesh Pancharia (Civil Services Coach)	How to prepare for Civil Services



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN
DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.
Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



21/11/2024

कार्यवाही रिपोर्ट दि. 22/11/2024.

राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में दि. 21-11-2024 को सत्र 2024-25 के लिये 'ज्ञान वसाहतमान कृतज्ञता के तहत "करियर लक्ष्यों की प्राप्ति करने के लिए आवश्यक महत्वपूर्ण जीवन कौशल" पर श्री संजीव वत्स जो कि पूर्व में संयुक्त राष्ट्र संघ का एक हिस्सा रहे चुके हैं, द्वारा एक जानकारीपूर्ण प्रारम्भ आयोजित किया गया। जिसमें प्राचार्य डा. च-धन आरक्षण, प्रो. बलजीत जमवाल, डा. सारिका डा. सरवण, प्रो. आरती गुप्ता, डा. नीलम, प्रो. लकी व इस कार्यक्रम की संयोजिका प्रो. मोहिनी ने भाग लिया।

इस अवसर पर छात्रों ने करियर सम्बन्धी विभिन्न प्रश्न पूछ कर अपनी जिज्ञासा सन्तुष्ट की फलतः सत्र को सफल बनाया। इस कार्यक्रम का आयोजन राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण के IQAC द्वारा कराया गया।

संयोजिका
प्रो. मोहिनी

Principal
Govt Degree College Majheen
Distt. Kangra (H.P.) 176032
श. न. मझीण



मझीण कॉलेज में कैरियर को लेकर दिए टिप्स
उत्तमप्रखी (कांगड़ा)। मझीण कॉलेज में ज्ञान वसाहतमान कृतज्ञता के तहत कैरियर को लेकर आयोजित किया। कार्यक्रम का आयोजन आईक्यूएसी और कैरियर काउंसिलिंग एवं प्लेसमेंट सेल की ओर से कराया गया। इस अवसर पर संजीव वत्स, जो कि पूर्व में संयुक्त राष्ट्र संघ का हिस्सा रहे चुके हैं, मुख्य अतिथि एवं मुख्य वक्ता रहे। उन्होंने विद्यार्थियों को भारतीय एवं परम्परागत शिक्षा प्रणाली के विषय में बताया। उसके परंपरागत विद्यार्थियों ने उनसे कैरियर संबंधी विभिन्न विषयों पर प्रश्न पूछे। कार्यक्रम में प्रो. बलजीत जमवाल, डा. सारिका, डा. सरवण, प्रो.

09/12/2024



GOVT DEGREE COLLEGE MAJHEEN
DISTRICT KANGRA H.P.
Tel.No. 1970-278533, E-mail:principalgdcmajheen@gmail.com



कर्मिवाही भिकोट

10/12/2024

राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में दि. 09/12/2024 को सत्र 2024-25 के लिये, जति आरम्भान श्रंखला के तहत, कचरा प्रबन्धन और स्वैण करिभर तथा पर्यावरण पर महत्व के विषय पर डॉ अजय मोहल, जो कि वर्तमान में भूकतीय विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी मंत्रालय के डी.एस.आर. प्रौद्योगिकी केंद्र में बतौर वैज्ञानिक कर्मरत है, द्वारा एक जागरूकतापूर्ण आरम्भान आयोजित किया गया। जिसमें प्राचार्य डॉ. चंन शास्त्र, प्रौ. बरभरी जगवाल, डॉ. सारिका, डॉ. सरवण, प्रौ. आरती, डॉ. नीलम, प्रौ. लकी व अन्य कार्यक्रम की समोषिका प्रौ. मोहिनी ने भाग लिया।



कचरा प्रबंधन में तेजगढ़ के अवसरों पर व्याख्यान
जवाहरपुरी (कौशिक)। मझीण कॉलेज में जून स्वच्छता के तहत कचरे को सत्र करने के लिए व्याख्यान का आयोजन किया गया। इसी प्रयत्न के रूप में विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी मंत्रालय के प्रौद्योगिकी केंद्र के वैज्ञानिक डॉ. अजय मोहल और डॉ. सारिका मोहल को कचरा प्रबंधन में तेजगढ़ और जवाहरपुरी अवसर पर व्याख्यान दिया। कार्यक्रम का आयोजन कक्षाओं में, चंदन पाठशाला के सभागार में किया गया। डॉ. मोहल ने कचरे को संभालने और व्यवस्थित रूप से प्रबंधित करने के लिए कचरा प्रबंधन के विभिन्न पहलुओं पर व्याख्यान किया। कार्यक्रम के दौरान कचरे में छुटकारा देने के अलावा विज्ञान को संतुष्ट किया और इस कार्यक्रम को सफल बनाने में सहायता मिली।

THU, 19 DECEMBER 2024
EDITION: KANGRA KESARI, PAGE NO. 2
मझीण कॉलेज में व्याख्यान का आयोजन
जवाहरपुरी, 9 दिसंबर (क.प.)। राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में कचरे को सत्र करने के लिए व्याख्यान का आयोजन किया गया। इसी प्रयत्न के रूप में विज्ञान और प्रौद्योगिकी मंत्रालय के प्रौद्योगिकी केंद्र के वैज्ञानिक डॉ. अजय मोहल ने कचरा प्रबंधन में तेजगढ़ और जवाहरपुरी अवसर पर व्याख्यान दिया। कार्यक्रम का आयोजन कक्षाओं में, चंदन पाठशाला के सभागार में किया गया। डॉ. मोहल ने कचरे को संभालने और व्यवस्थित रूप से प्रबंधित करने के लिए कचरा प्रबंधन के विभिन्न पहलुओं पर व्याख्यान किया। कार्यक्रम के दौरान कचरे में छुटकारा देने के अलावा विज्ञान को संतुष्ट किया और इस कार्यक्रम को सफल बनाने में सहायता मिली।

इसे अवसर पर छात्रों ने कचरा प्रबंधन विषय पर विभिन्न सवाल पूछकर अपनी जिज्ञासा को संतुष्ट किया।

संयोजिका
अ.प्रौ. मोहिनी

Principal
Govt. Degree College Majheen
Dist. Kangra (H.P.) 176032
श. नं. मझीण

18/12/2024



पंजाब केशरी THU, 19 DECEMBER 2024
EDITION: KANGRA KESARI, PAGE NO. 2

का वाचन प्राधान्य पर प्रकाश डाला।

छात्रों के गुण विषय पर दिया व्याख्यान

ज्वालामुखी, 18 दिसम्बर (कौशिक) : राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में एन.एस.एस. शिविर के तीसरे दिन विद्यार्थियों के लिए डॉ. प्रकाश ठाकुर, हिंदी विभाग राजकीय महाविद्यालय हमीरपुर के व्याख्यान का आयोजन किया गया। उन्होंने विद्यार्थियों को छात्रों के गुण विषय पर व्याख्यान दिया। इसके साथ ही आपदा प्रबंधन ट्रेनिंग के दूसरे दिन जिला आपदा प्रबंधन काँग्रेस से नरेंद्र द्वारा आग से बचाव एवं आग बुझाने के विभिन्न व्यावहारिक तरीकों के बारे में विद्यार्थियों को बताया गया।

19/12/2024

राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में नैतिक मूल्यों पर व्याख्यान



मझीण। राजकीय महाविद्यालय मझीण में सात दिवसीय एनएसएस शिविर के चौथे दिन एनएसएस स्वयंसेवियों ने मझीण के सर्वनाटी गांव में जाकर गांव की महिलाओं से महिला सशक्तिकरण के विषय में बातचीत की। एनएसएस प्रोग्राम ऑफिसर डा. सरवन ने बताया कि विद्यार्थियों ने गांव में जाकर महिलाओं से महिला सशक्तिकरण के विषय में बातचीत की एवं उनके विचारों को जाना। इसके साथ ही ईको क्लब एवं एनएसएस स्वयंसेवकों ने सर्वनाटी गांव में साफ-सफाई भी की। महाविद्यालय विद्यार्थियों के साथ-साथ प्रोफेसर आरती गुप्ता, प्रोफेसर मुक्तामणि एवं प्रोफेसर मोहिनी भी इस जागरूकता कार्यक्रम का हिस्सा रहे। उसके पश्चात महाविद्यालय में मुख्यातिथि एवं मुख्य वक्ता डाक्टर रवि दत्त भौतिक विज्ञान राजकीय महाविद्यालय भोरंज द्वारा विद्यार्थियों को नैतिक मूल्यों के विषय में बताया गया। तत्पश्चात धन्यवाद भाषण में प्राचार्य डाक्टर चंदन भारद्वाज ने सांस लेने के महत्व पर प्रकाश डाला और यह भी बताया कि किस तरह से गहरी सांस लेकर हम एक बेहतर और स्वस्थ जीवन जी सकते हैं। इस अवसर पर विद्यार्थियों के साथ प्राध्यापक वर्ग से प्रोफेसर बलजीत जमवाल, डाक्टर सारिका, प्रोफेसर आरती गुप्ता, प्रोफेसर मुक्तामणि, डाक्टर नीलम, प्रोफेसर मोहिनी एवं प्रोफेसर लकी भी उपस्थित रहे।



Majhin, Himachal Pradesh, India
R9fv+9f7, Ghatta Rd, Majhin, Himachal Pradesh
176032, India
Lat 31.82361° Long 76.393177°
19/12/24 12:46 PM GMT +05:30

